Derivative financial instruments 	 5,004 	 - 	 28,084 	 47,375 	 - 	 80,463
Other assets	  - 	 - 	 -	  - 	 211,976	  211,976

Total assets 	 3,215,365 	 1,192,030	  1,689,416 	 872,622 	 908,495 	 7,877,928

Liabilities and equity

Borrowings 	 499,165 	 1,304,202 	 3,542,143	  436,185 	 - 	 5,781,695
Derivative financial instruments 	 - 	 - 	 999 	 - 	 - 	 999
Other liabilities 	 -	  -	  -	  -	  469,725	  469,725
Shareholders’ and Takaful

participants fund	  - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 1,625,509 	 1,625,509

Total liabilities and equity 	 499,165 	 1,304,202	  3,543,142	  436,185	  2,095,234	  7,877,928

Period gap 	 2,716,200	  (112,172) 	 (1,853,726)	  436,437 	 (1,186,739) 	 -

Cumulative gap	  2,716,200	  2,604,028	 750,302 	 1,186,739	  -	  -

185
A VISION
TO SERVE

COMMITMENT
TO LEAD

EMPOWERING
GROWTH

ENSURING
SUSTAINABILITY

ENHANCING
GOVERNANCE

FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

Notes to the financial statements

44. 	 Financial risk management policies (cont’d.)

	A sset liability management (cont’d.)

	 Analysis of net interest income (“NII”) and net profit income (“NPI”) sensitivity

		 The table below shows the Bank’s NII and NPI sensitivity based on possible parallel shift in interest rate:

	 NII	 NPI
		  2022	 2021	 2022	 2021
		  Impact 	 Impact 	 Impact 	 Impact
		  on profit 	 on profit 	 on profit 	 on profit
		  and loss 	 and loss 	 and loss 	 and loss
		  Increase/	  Increase/ 	 Increase/ 	 Increase/
		  (decrease) 	 (decrease)	  (decrease)	  (decrease)
		R  M’000 	R M’000 	R M’000 	R M’000

Interest/Profit rate - parallel shift

	 + 50 basis points		  437	 183	 367	 596
- 50 basis points		  (437)	 (183)	 (367)	 (596)

Impact to revaluation reserve is assessed by applying up and down 50 basis points rate shock to the yield curve to model on
mark-to-market for financial investments at FVOCI portfolio:

				   2022 	 2021
				   Impact	  Impact
				   on OCI 	 on OCI
				   Increase/	  Increase/
				   (decrease) 	 (decrease)
				R   M’000	  RM’000

+ 50 basis points				   50	 (71)
- 50 basis points 				   (50) 	 71

Liquidity risk management

Approach and risk strategy

The inability to create liquidity would cause serious repercussion to the Group and the Bank in terms of its reputation and
even its continued existence. In view of this, the Group and the Bank pay particular attention to liquidity risk management
approach and strategy.

The objective of liquidity risk management is to ensure the availability of sufficient liquidity to honour all financial obligations
and able to meet any stressful events. The Group’s and the Bank’s liquidity risk management strategies involve:

•	 Establish appropriate policies to oversee the management of liquidity risk of the Group and the Bank;

[…]

the Insurance contract liabilities and Takaful certificates estimates to particular movements in assumptions used in the
estimation process.

	 The analysis below is performed for reasonably possible movements in key assumptions with all other assumptions held
constant, showing the impact on gross and net liabilities, profit before tax and equity. The correlation of assumptions will have
a significant effect in determining the ultimate claims liabilities, but to demonstrate the impact due to changes in assumptions,
assumptions had to be changed on an individual basis.

	 				   2022 	 2021
				   Net 	 Net

					R   M’000 	R M’000

Estimated claim liabilities (Note 24)				   38,326	 43,051

ANNUAL REPORT 2022EXIM BANK MALAYSIA 212

Notes to the financial statements

45. 	 Insurance risks (cont’d.)

	 Claim liability sensitivity analysis

a.	 Change in claim costs

	 Assumed an average claim cost of RM600,000 (2021: RM550,000) net of non- reinsurance recoveries for the Comprehensive
Policy Shipments and adopted the Group’s and the Bank’s specific provisions for the other types of contracts where
applicable. Changing the average claims cost and specific provisions by 10% gives the following result:

	 2022	 2021
	 Net	 Net
		R  M’000 	R M’000 	R M’000 	R M’000
		H  igh 	 Low	  High	  Low
		  +10% 	 -10% 	 +10% 	 -10%

Estimated claim liabilities		  38,713	 37,940	 43,543	 42,558

b. 	 Change in average number of claims

	 Assumed 8% (2021: 10%) of Comprehensive Policy Shipments policies as IBNR claims for Comprehensive Policy Shipments.
Changing this by 10% gives the following result:

	 2022	 2021
	 Net	 Net
		R  M’000 	R M’000 	R M’000 	R M’000
		H  igh 	 Low	  High	  Low
		  +10% 	 -10% 	 +10% 	 -10%

Estimated claim liabilities		  38,702	 37,963	 43,470	 42,630

c. 	 Change in Claims Handing Expenses (“CHE”)

	 Assumed the following expenses 5% of gross IBNR and 4% of the specific provisions. Changing this by 10% points gives
the following result:

	 2022	 2021
	 Net	 Net
		R  M’000 	R M’000 	R M’000 	R M’000
		H  igh 	 Low	  High	  Low
		  +10% 	 -10% 	 +10% 	 -10%

Estimated claim liabilities		  38,510	 38,143	 43,250	 42,850

213
A VISION
TO SERVE

COMMITMENT
TO LEAD

EMPOWERING
GROWTH

ENSURING
SUSTAINABILITY

ENHANCING
GOVERNANCE

FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

Notes to the financial statements

45. 	 Insurance risks (cont’d.)

	 Claim liability sensitivity analysis (cont’d.)

d. 	 Change in PRAD %

	 Assumed a claim Provision of Risk Margin for Adverse Deviation (“PRAD”) of 25%. Changing this by 10% (to 27.5% and
22.5% respectively) gives the following result:

	 2022	 2021
	 Net	 Net
		R  M’000 	R M’000 	R M’000 	R M’000
		H  igh 	 Low	  High	  Low
		  +10% 	 -10% 	 +10% 	 -10%

Estimated claim liabilities		  39,093	 37,560	 43,911	 42,189

				   2022 	 2021
				   Net	  Net
				R   M’000 	R M’000

Estimated premium 				   8,601 	 12,061

	 Premium/contribution liability sensitivity analysis

a.	 Change in probability of default

	 Management has assumed 1-year probability of default of ranging from 0.5% to 5% for short-term contracts, depending
on the type of contract. For the medium long term (“MLT”) policies, all 1-year probabilities were assumed to have a B
rating which equated to a 3.2% 1-year probability of default. Changing this rating assumption to B- rating (less trustworthy
- for the “High” Scenario) and B+- rating (more trustworthy - for the “Low” Scenario) gives the following result:

	 2022	 2021
	 Net	 Net
		H  igh 	 Low 	H igh 	 Low